

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-227

JBE ASSOCIATES, a general partnership,

Petitioner,

vs.

BAL BAY REALTY , LTD.,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S SECOND^D AMENDED
ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NO. 4D01-2781**

**STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP
Joseph P. Klock, Jr.
Robert C. L. Vaughan
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard
40th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131-2398
Telephone: (305) 577-7000
Facsimile: (305) 577-7001**

Counsel for Bal Bay Realty, Ltd.

* Amended only to remove Preface.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED FIRMLY ESTABLISHED EXISTING PRECEDENT IN DECIDING TO REVERSE THE AWARD OF FEES BY THE TRIAL COURT 4

II. CANAKARIS AND SHAW HAVE NOTHING TO DO WITH THIS CASE OR ANY RULE OF LAW UNDER IT 7

1. Appellate Review Of Attorney’s Fee Motions Prior To Rule 1.525 May Require Both *De Novo* And Abuse Of Discretion Reviews. 8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Bal Bay Realty, Ltd., v. Pepsomers Corporation,
833 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

Bass v. State Farm Life Insur. Co.,
649 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 5

Canakaris v. Canakaris,
382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9

Department of Legal Affairs v. Heim,
697 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 5

Finkelstein v. North Broward Hospital District,
484 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1986) 5

Folta v. Bolton,
493 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1986) 5

McAllister Hotel, Inc. v. Porte,
123 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1960) 10

McAskil Publications, Inc. v. Keno Brothers Jewelers, Inc.,
647 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) 5, 6

National Environmental Products, Ltd., Inc. v. Falls,
678 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 5, 6, 7, 9

Shaw v. Shaw,
334 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976) 1, 7, 8

Shiple v. Belleair Group, Inc.,
759 So. 2d 28 2

Stockman v. Downs,
573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991) 1, 9

Swortz v. Southern Rainbow Corp.,
603 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 5

United States Fidelity & Guaranty("USF&G") v. Martin County,
669 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 6

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc., v. Robinson,
472 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1985) 10

Wunderle v. Fruits, Nuts & Bananas, Inc.,
715 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution, Art. V. § 3(b)(3) 2, 10

Florida Rules of Civil Proc., Rule 1.525 1, 2, 8, 10

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.210(a)(2) 13
